FINITE-ELEMENT MODELLING OF LATERALLY-CONFINED
REINFORCED-CONCRETE SLABS DESIGNED WITH NBR6118:2023
Gabriel O. Garcia, Mauro V. Real and Paula M. Lazzari
Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul, Programa de Pós-Graduação em Engenharia Civil. Porto
Alegre, Brazil, ppgec@ppgec.ufrgs.br, https://www.ufrgs.br/ppgec/
Keywords: Compressive Membrane Action, Reinforced Concrete Slabs, Lateral Confinement,
Finite Element Analysis.
Abstract. Lateral confinement arising from the continuity between adjacent floor elements triggers

models.
Table 3 presents a summary of slab design. For readability, the design cases were named
according to the identifier LXX-Y-ZZ, where XX is the characteristic compressive strength of
concrete (fck) in MPa, Y is the span in meters and ZZ is the slab’s height in centimeters. Addi-
tionally, the symbol * was added to slabs that use the minimun reinforcement ratio prescribed
by the code. As and A′
s are the reinforcements area on the span and supports, respectively.
Case
fck Span Height Span
Height
As As’ Qu Qc Qc
Qu(MPa) (cm) (cm) (cm²/m) (cm²/m) (kN) (kN)
L30-4-08 30 400 8 50 1.35 1.87 312.9 540.2 1.73
L40-4-08 40 400 8 50 1.34 1.85 339.6 600.5 1.77
L50-4-08 50 400 8 50 1.34 1.94 384.3 662.3 1.72
L30-5-10 30 500 10 50 1.63 2.32 514.4 849.0 1.65
L40-5-10 40 500 10 50 1.62 2.30 552.9 939.5 1.70
L50-5-10 50 500 10 50 1.62 2.29 554.6 1029.6 1.86
L30-6-12 30 600 12 50 1.96 2.82 729.1 1248.4 1.71
L40-6-12 40 600 12 50 1.95 2.79 789.2 1375.2 1.74
L50-6-12 50 600 12 50 1.94 2.78 850.7 1514.5 1.78
L30-4-09 30 400 09 44.4 1.17 1.64 350.7 704.0 2.01
L40-4-09* 40 400 09 44.4 1.19 1.79 408.0 817.2 2.00
L50-4-09* 50 400 09 44.4 1.38 2.07 444.6 898.5 2.02
L30-5-11 30 500 11 45.5 1.47 2.10 553.4 1050.0 1.90
L40-5-11 40 500 11 45.5 1.47 2.09 585.1 1168.0 2.00
L50-5-11* 50 500 11 45.5 1.57 2.36 639.4 1309.3 2.05
L30-6-13 30 600 13 46.2 1.81 2.62 799.3 1479.0 1.85
L40-6-13 40 600 13 46.2 1.80 2.60 834.0 1670.9 2.00
L50-6-13 50 600 13 46.2 1.80 2.66 903.7 1824.9 2.02
L30-4-10* 30 400 10 40 1.05 1.58 404.1 922.7 2.28
L40-4-10* 40 400 10 40 1.27 1.91 481.6 1063.0 2.21
L50-4-10* 50 400 10 40 1.48 2.21 575.6 1198.7 2.08
L30-5-12 30 500 12 41.7 1.35 1.94 588.4 1282.1 2.18
L40-5-12* 40 500 12 41.7 1.44 2.16 679.2 1474.3 2.17
L50-5-12* 50 500 12 41.7 1.68 2.51 818.8 1673.6 2.04
L30-6-15 30 600 15 40 1.59 2.31 916.9 2073.3 2.26
L40-6-15* 40 600 15 40 1.71 2.56 1057.9 2365.1 2.24
L50-6-15* 50 600 15 40 1.99 2.98 1210.1 2696.0 2.23
Table 3: Summary of the 27 design cases - data and results.
Table 3 presents the ultimate loads for the unconfined (Qu) and confined (Qc) models. The
results demonstrate a significant increase in load capacity due to lateral confinement; on av-
erage, the confined slabs were 97% stronger than their unconfined equivalents. This finding